difference between adjusted EBIT and EBIT is that the amortisation which arises as a result of the accounting treatment of
purchase price allocations in conjunction with acquisitions is added back to adjusted EBIT.

Using the estimation technique for adjusted EBIT facilitates the understanding of the Group’s earnings and profit, since
adjusted EBIT provides a correct picture of the Group’s operating income, without deduction of the accounting-related
amortisation arising due to the acquisition analyses in conjunction with the acquisitions (which are not related to the underlying
operations). Furthermore, the measure simplifies peer comp analysis of companies that do not make acquisitions, while analysis
and assessment of acquisition candidates becomes clearer and more transparent, since their EBIT contribution will then
correspond to their actual contribution to the Group after consolidation. It is also important to note that the effect of
acquisitions is already reflected in the Group’s capital structure and net debt, in accordance with generally accepted accounting
practices.

Adjusted gross profit and adjusted EBITDA correspond to gross profit and EBITDA adjusted for items affecting comparability.

 2022/Q4

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 34

Group

Reconciliation between operating income & adjusted EBITDA

Reconciliation between gross profit & adjusted gross profit

SEKm 2022 2021 2022 2021
Operating income -43.7 157.4 -183.9 710.6

Donation UNHCR - - 1.5 -
Acquisition-related costs - 3.8 12.9 23.4
Warehouse consolidation - - 2.1 -
Strategy work - - 12.5 -
Inventory impairment 1.2 - 375.8 -
Salary expense for gardening leave 16.4 - 21.9 -
Impairment and restoreation costs when closing stores 7.8 - 7.8 -
Disposal of intangible assets when liquidating operations 5.1 - 5.1 -
Impairment of inventory when liquidating operations 10.1 - 10.1 -
Total items affecting comparability 40.7 3.8 449.7 23.4

Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible fixed assets 25.2 25.2 100.6 78.7
Scrapping of acquired brands when sites are discontinued 8.6 - 8.6 -
Adjusted EBIT 30.7 186.4 374.9 812.7
Adjusted EBIT (%) 0.9 5.3 2.8 6.4

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed
assets

118.7 90.2 438.7 292.8

Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets -0.0 -0.9 0.2 -0.8
Adjusted EBITDA 149.4 275.7 813.8 1,104.6
Adjusted EBITDA (%) 4.5 7.9 6.1 8.7

Oct-Dec Jan-Dec

SEKm 2022 2021 2022 2021
Net sales 3,307.9 3,487.2 13,433.6 12,666.0
Cost of goods -2,077.0 -2,108.1 -8,717.4 -7,710.4

Gross profit before direct selling costs 1,230.9 1,379.1 4,716.3 4,955.6
Gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 37.2 39.5 35.1 39.1

Direct selling costs -438.6 -451.2 -1,735.2 -1,598.5
Gross profit 792.3 927.9 2,981.1 3,357.1
Gross profit (%) 24.0 26.6 22.2 26.5

Inventory impairment 1.2 - 375.8 -
Impairment and restoreation costs when closing stores 1.3 - 1.3 -
Impairment of inventory when liquidating operations 10.1 - 10.1 -
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs 1,243.5 1,379.1 5,103.5 4,955.6
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 37.6 39.5 38.0 39.1

Adjusted gross profit 804.9 927.9 3,368.3 3,357.1
Adjusted gross profit (%) 24.3 26.6 25.1 26.5

Oct-Dec Jan-Dec

 2022/Q4

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 35

DIY segment

Reconciliation between operating income & adjusted EBITDA

Reconciliation between gross profit & adjusted gross profit

SEKm 2022 2021 2022 2021
Operating income 13.5 78.8 -2.0 516.6

Warehouse consolidation - - 2.1 -
Inventory impairment 0.2 - 200.9 -
Salary expense for gardening leave 6.5 - 6.5 -
Impairment and restoreation costs when closing stores 1.8 - 1.8 -
Disposal of intangible assets when liquidating operations 5.1 - 5.1 -
Impairment of inventory when liquidating operations 1.2 - 1.2 -

Total items affecting comparability 14.9 - 217.6 -

Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible fixed assets 14.8 14.9 59.2 44.1
Scrapping of acquired brands when sites are discontinued 3.2 - 3.2 -
Adjusted EBIT 46.4 93.7 278.0 560.7
Adjusted EBIT (%) 2.7 5.1 3.7 7.7

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed
assets

51.8 37.1 192.3 122.0

Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets -0.0 -1.2 0.3 -1.0

Adjusted EBITDA 98.2 129.6 470.7 681.7

Adjusted EBITDA (%) 5.7 7.1 6.3 9.4

Oct-Dec Jan-Dec

SEKm 2022 2021 2022 2021

Net sales 1,727.8 1,823.0 7,507.0 7,259.6
Cost of goods -1,147.0 -1,213.2 -5,185.2 -4,747.2

Gross profit before direct selling costs 580.7 609.9 2,321.9 2,512.4
Gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 33.6 33.5 30.9 34.6

Direct selling costs -189.5 -190.0 -827.4 -748.1
Gross profit 391.3 419.9 1,494.5 1,764.3
Gross profit (%) 22.6 23.0 19.9 24.3

Inventory impairment 0.2 - 200.9 -
Impairment and restoreation costs when closing stores 1.3 - 1.3 -
Impairment of inventory when liquidating operations 1.2 - 1.2 -
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs 583.4 609.9 2,525.3 2,512.4
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 33.8 33.5 33.6 34.6

Adjusted gross profit 394.0 419.9 1,697.9 1,764.3

Adjusted gross profit (%) 22.8 23.0 22.6 24.3

Oct-Dec Jan-Dec

 2022/Q4

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 36

Home Furnishing segment

Reconciliation between operating income & adjusted EBITDA

Reconciliation between gross profit & adjusted gross profit

SEKm 2022 2021 2022 2021
Operating income -38.6 96.2 -91.9 289.4

Acquisition-related costs - - 2.3 -
Inventory impairment 1.0 - 174.9 -
Salary expense for gardening leave 8.2 - 8.2 -
Impairment and restoreation costs when closing stores 6.0 - 6.0 -
Impairment of inventory when liquidating operations 8.9 - 8.9 -

Total items affecting comparability 24.2 - 200.5 -

Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible fixed assets 10.4 10.2 41.4 34.6
Scrapping of acquired brands when sites are discontinued 5.3 - 5.3 -
Adjusted EBIT 1.3 106.4 155.2 324.0
Adjusted EBIT (%) 0.1 6.4 2.6 6.0

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed
assets

66.3 52.8 244.6 169.8

Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets -0.0 0.3 -0.1 0.2
Adjusted EBITDA 67.6 159.5 399.7 494.0
Adjusted EBITDA (%) 4.3 9.5 6.7 9.1

Oct-Dec Jan-Dec

SEKm 2022 2021 2022 2021
- - - -

Net sales 1,588.2 1,673.2 5,965.5 5,442.8
Cost of goods -937.8 -903.7 -3,570.2 -2,994.7

Gross profit before direct selling costs 650.3 769.5 2,395.3 2,448.1
Gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 40.9 46.0 40.2 45.0

Direct selling costs -249.1 -261.2 -906.9 -850.4
Gross profit 401.2 508.4 1,488.5 1,597.7
Gross profit (%) 25.3 30.4 25.0 29.4

Inventory impairment 1.0 - 174.9 -
Impairment of inventory when liquidating operations 8.9 - 8.9 -
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs 660.3 769.5 2,579.2 2,448.1
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 41.6 46.0 43.2 45.0

Adjusted gross profit 411.1 508.4 1,672.3 1,597.7
Adjusted gross profit (%) 25.9 30.4 28.0 29.4

Oct-Dec Jan-Dec

 2022/Q4

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 37

NET DEBT/NET CASH
Management is of the opinion that because the Group’s actual net debt/net cash corresponds to the Group’s non-current and
current interest-bearing liabilities to credit institutions less cash and cash equivalents, investments in securities, etc. and
transaction fees, other non-current and current interest-bearing liabilities should be excluded. The Group’s other non-current
and current interest-bearing liabilities consist of contingent and deferred earn-outs related to acquisitions, which are subject to
an implicit interest expense. Lease liabilities reflect the balance sheet effects of IFRS 16.